PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	SIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGE	MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		04/28/20	06			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
Warsaw Orthopedic, I	nc.		04/28/2006			
SDGI Holdings, Inc.			04/28/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc.					
Street Address:	2500 Silveus Crossing					
City:	Warsaw					
State/Country:	INDIANA					
Postal Code:	46581					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1370		3705099				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 3308772030						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 330-877-0700						
Email: Docketing@martinferraro.com Correspondent Name: Martin & Ferraro, LLP						
Correspondent Name: Martin & Ferraro, LLP Address Line 1: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE						
Address Line 4: Hartville, OHIO 44632						
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	101.009	7-03000			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Amedeo	F. Ferraro			
Total Attachmente: 11						

Total Attachments: 11 source=Merger_assignment#page1.tif

source=Merger_assignment#page2.tif source=Merger_assignment#page3.tif source=Merger_assignment#page3.tif source=Merger_assignment#page5.tif source=Merger_assignment#page6.tif source=Merger_assignment#page7.tif source=Merger_assignment#page9.tif source=Merger_assignment#page1.tif source=Merger_assignment#page10.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SDGI HOLDINGS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"SOPAMOR DANEK HOLDINGS, INC. ", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 2:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



4150541 8100m 060397764

Variet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 4707608

DATE: 05-01-06

FROM CORPORATION TRUST WILL TEAM \$2

X

(FR1) 4.28'06 13:15/ST. 13:08/NO.4863796419. Pr-2

Secretary of State Division of Conjunctions Delivered 02:20 PM 04/28/2006 FILED 02:06 PM 04/28/2006 SRV 060397764 - 2762914 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER of SDCI HOLDINGS, INC., a Deiswere corporation and SOFAMOR DANEK HOLDINGS, INC., a Deisware corporation into-WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC., au Indiana corporation

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation exacuted the following Cartificate of Margar:

BIRST: The sames of the constituent corporations to the marger are SDGH Holdings, has, a Deleware corporation, Sofamor Danck Haldings, Inc., a Deleware corporation and Waranw Orthopedic, hec., an holizon corporation.

SECOND: An Agromant and Plan of Margar has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations pursuant to Titls 5, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law,

THIRD: The anviving corporation will be Warsaw Orthepedic, Inc., an Indiana corporation.

FOURTH: The Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation dual he in Articles of Incorporation.

FIFTH: The effective date of the manyer is April 28, 2006.

SIXIN: An executed copy of the Agreenent and Plan of Marger is on file at the office of Waraaw Orthopedic, Inc. at 710 Mechanic Parkway, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Marger will be fundahed by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any seekholder of the constituent expectations.

EIGHT: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware its any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation anising from this marger, including any sail or other proceeding to enfonce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation laws, and invocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agreed to accept services of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the surviving corporation at 710 Mechanic Parkway,-Minnespolls, Minnesota \$5432.

ş

RA MIINEAN WERREICH, seld servising särpension das sensel der certificans to de algosé dy 20. suchardrei adiker, sto 23° day et April, 2006.

WARSAW COPUSCIPPINE, 1812

£igs

- Fran I., Webst President

State of Indiana Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC INC

I, TODD ROKITA, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that Articles of Merger of the above For-Profit Domestic Corporation have been presented to me at my office, accompanied by the fees prescribed by law and that the documentation presented conforms to law as prescribed by the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

The following non-surviving entity(s):

SDGI HOLDINGS, INC. s(n) Delaware Non-Qualified Foreign Corporation SOFAMOR DANEK HOLDINGS, INC. s(n) Delaware Non-Qualified Foreign Corporation

merged with and into the surviving entity: WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC INC

NOW, THEREFORE, with this document I certify that said transaction will become effective Friday, April 28, 2006.



In Witness Whereof, I have caused to be affixed my signature and the seal of the State of Indiana, at the City of Indianapolis, April 28, 2006.

TODD ROKITA, SECRETARY OF STATE

197101-484/2006050157178

APPROVED AND FILED BED. SECRETARY OF STAT

2016 AFR 20 Kin 11:

ARTICLES OF MERGER of SDCI HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation and SOFAMOR DANEK HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation into WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC., an Indiana corporation

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23-1-40-5 and 23-1-40-7 of the Indiana Business Corporation Law ("IBCL"), the following Articles of Merger are executed on the date hereinafter set forth:

1. The names of the corporations that are parties to the merger are SDGI Holdings, Inc. ("SDGI"), a Delaware corporation, Sofamor Danck Holdings, Inc. ("SD Holdings"), a Delaware corporation and Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. (the "Company"), an Indiana corporation and the surviving corporation.

2. The surviving corporation is Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc., an Indiana corporation.

3. The merger will be accomplished pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (the "Plan of Merger"). The manner of adoption and vote by which the Plan of Merger was approved by SDGI, SD Holdings and the Company are as follows:

(8) Action by SDGI

(i) <u>Action by Directors</u>. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the Board of Directors of SDGI unanimously approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger.

(ii) <u>Action by the Shareholders</u>. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the sole shareholder of SDGI approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger as follows:

Number of Outstanding Shares	
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	
Number of Votes in Payor	
Number of Votes Against	

<u>Common Shares</u> 1,000 1,000 1,000 -0-

(b) Action by SD Holdings

(1) <u>Action by Directors</u>. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the Board of Directors of SD Holdings unanimously approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger.

(ii) <u>Action by the Shareholders</u>. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the sole shareholder of SD Holdings approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger as follows:

Warmer & mar and the second	Common Shares
Number of Outstanding Shares	1.000
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	1.000
Number of Votes in Favor	1,000
Number of Votes Against	-0-

(c) Action by the Company

 Action by Directors. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the Board of Directors of the Company unanimously approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger.

(ii) <u>Action by the Shareholders</u>. By a written consent executed as of April 28, 2006, the sole shareholder of the Company approved resolutions adopting the Plan of Merger as follows:

Manual Contract of the second	Common Shares
Number of Outstanding Shares	1,000
Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	1.000
Number of Votes in Favor	1,000
Number of Votes Against	

The undersigned spear first the foregoing is two and socarsts and that they have the anthenicy to sign these Acticles of Marger on behalf of SDGI, SD Heidings and the Company. respectively,

Jauri: April 28, 2008

EDGI HOLIMNOS, INC.

By: Robert C. Camabol

President

Dand: April 28, 2006

Desed: April 28, 2006

SOFAMOR DANEK BUILDINGS, INC.

29:

Kobert C. Carloball Praident

WARSAW ORTHOFRDIC, INC.

By:

Peter L. Webriy President

Ċ,

PATENT REEL: 029405 FRAME: 0378

e: 70

.

<u>Exhibit A</u>

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is dated as of April 28, 2006, by and among Sofamor Danek Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SD Holdings"), SDGI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SDGI") and Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Warsaw").

The parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1.

NAMES OF CONSTITUENT CORPORATIONS AND SURVIVING CORPORATION

1.1) The names of the constituent corporations are SDGI Holdings, Inc. ("SDGI"), a Delaware corporation, Sofamor Danek Holdings, Inc. ("SD Holdings"), a Delaware corporation and Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. ("Warsaw"), an Indiana corporation. The constituent corporations shall be combined by the merger of SDGI and SD Holdings with and into Warsaw, as the surviving corporation (the "Merger"), pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement and Plan of Merger and pursuant to the applicable provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and the Indiana Business Corporation Law (the "IBCL").

ARTICLE 2. MEANS OF EFFECTING MERGER AND CONVERTING STOCK

2.1) The Merger. At the Effective Time (as defined in Section 2.2), in accordance with the DGCL and the IBCL, SDGI and SD Holdings will merge with and into Warsaw, the separate existence of SDGI and SD Holdings, respectively, shall cease and Warsaw shall alone continue in existence as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") in the Merger.

2.2) <u>Effectiveness of Merger</u>. The Merger shall become effective on the date on which and st the time which the Certificate of Merger has been filed with the Delaware Secretary of State and the Articles of Merger have been filed with Indians Secretary of State (the time the Merger becomes effective being referred to herein as the "Effective Time" and the date of such effectiveness being referred to herein as the "Effective Date").

2.3) Articles of Incorporation: Bylaws: Directors and Officers. The Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of Warsaw as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein and under the IBCL. The directors of Warsaw immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain the directors of the Surviving Corporation and shall serve until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Surviving Corporation's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and the IBCL. The officers of Warsaw immediately prior to the Effective Time will be the officers of the Surviving Corporation and shall serve until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Surviving Corporation's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and the IBCL. 2055 APR 21

2.4) <u>Effect on Warsaw Common Stock</u>. The outstanding shares of Warsaw Common Stock shall be unaffected by the Merger and shall remain outstanding and represent shares of Common Stock of the Surviving Corporation.

2.5) <u>Cancellation of SDGI Common Stock</u>. As a result of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, at the Effective Time, all shares of SDGI Common Stock shall cease to be outstanding and shall be cancelled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor.

2.6) <u>Cancellation of SD Holdings Common Stock</u>. As a result of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, at the Effective Time, all shares of SD Holdings Common Stock shall cease to be outstanding and shall be cancelled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor.

ARTICLE 3. GENERAL PROVISIONS

3.1) From and after the Hffective Time, Warsaw agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Corporation srising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation laws, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept services of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the surviving corporation at 710 Medironic Parkway, Minnespolis, Minnesota 55432.

2

IN WITNESS WHENEOF, the undersigned have excented this Agreement and Pism of Margar as aftine day and year first shove written.

З

SOFAMOR DANEK BOLDINGS, INC., a Delawari copication

By: Rebert C. Campiell President

SIXII HOLDINGS, INC., a Delever corporation

By. _

Xobert C. Co President

WARSAW ORTHOPHINC, INC., an Indiana colporadori

By:

Peter L. Webrly President

PATENT REEL: 029405 FRAME: 0381

RECORDED: 12/04/2012